
 

 

        

  

 

 

   

Agenda Item 7 

Report PC23/24-41 

Report to Planning Committee 

Date 11 July 2024  

By Director of Planning 

Local Authority East Hampshire District Council 

Application Number SDNP/24/00588/CND 

Applicant ReCharge One Ltd 

Application Variation of Condition Numbers: 2, 3, 4, 6, 14, and 33 on Appeal 

APP/Y9507/W/22/3308885.  

(Officer note- Description of development: Change of use and 

redevelopment of the site to provide a recharge centre for 

electrically powered vehicles, with control and battery room and 

secure area for the delivery and storage of Bio Gas. Up to 60 eco-

lodges (Use Class C1), and engineering work to create an earth 

sheltered block comprising of tunnel floor space for a flexible mix 

of uses within classes C1 and E(a)(b)(c). The formation of a two-

way entrance off the B2070, the laying of a perimeter vehicular 

access road, with link roads, cycle tracks, and areas of 

hardstanding to provide up to 127 parking spaces. Engineering 

work for the purpose of landscaping and operations to install 

drainage infrastructure.) 

Address  Land north of A3 Junction, The Causeway, Petersfield, 

Hampshire   

 

Recommendation:  

1) That authority be delegated to the Director of Planning to grant planning 

permission subject to the satisfactory completion of: 

i) A S106 Legal Agreement, the final form of which is delegated to the 

Director of Planning, to secure:   

•    Offsite biodiversity net gain credits 

ii) The conditions set out in paragraph 9.2 of the report and any amendments 

or other conditions required to address biodiversity net gain credits, as 

necessary. 

2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Planning to refuse Planning 

Permission, with appropriate reasons, if the legal agreement is not completed, 

or insufficient progress made, within six months of the 11 July 2024 Planning 

Committee meeting. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Site Location Map 

 

 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 

Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. South Downs National Park Authority, 

Licence No. 100050083 (2012) (Not to scale). 
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Executive Summary 

Key Matters 

• This application follows the grant of Planning Permission, via an Appeal Decision dated 29th 

March 2023, for the electric vehicle (EV) charging station, associated commercial uses and 

new tourism development on this site. The appeal decision is at Appendix 2. 

• The application proposes to amend the approved plans through varying the conditions cited 

in the description under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  

This legislation allows for a broad scope of amendments to a Permission, provided these do 

not fundamentally alter the nature of the development or conflict with the description of 

development.   

• The proposed amendments are summarised at paragraph 3.4 of the report.  In broad 

summary, these are: 

1. External and internal alterations to the earth sheltered building (ESB). 

2. Increased amount and re-configuration of the commercial space in the ESB. 

3. Revised layout of the EV charging spaces. 

4. Smaller central open space.  

5. Replacement of 11 no.2 bed lodges with no.1 bed lodges, plus one extra lodge. 

6. Larger no.2 bed lodges than as approved. 

• The individual and cumulative effects of the amendments are considered to fall within the 

scope of a S73 application. This is because the changes would not fundamentally alter the 

character and nature of the approved development and do not conflict with the description 

of the development.  

• The impacts of the amendments have been assessed on their merits and in the context of 

the conclusions of the Appeal Decision. The overall layout and character and appearance of 

the ESB and lodges are fundamentally similar. There are some minor positive changes but, 

overall, the development would become more urban and intense given the larger ESB 

(floorspace, footprint, height service yard area), larger no.2 bed lodges, an additional lodge, 

less central greenspace/planting and more hardstanding. 

• The changes overall, however, would not be unduly discernible in immediate views outside 

of the site nor in distant views from Butser Hill to the extent that, on balance, they would 

significantly further impact the landscape, character and appearance and amenities of the 

area to justify refusing permission.  

• In response to the loss of new meadow habitat, additional offsite biodiversity net gain (BNG) 

credits are proposed to be purchased as mitigation.  This is considered to be acceptable, and 

these can be secured via a new Legal Agreement, hence the resolution to grant permission 

subject to its satisfactory completion.    

• The application is before Members due to the planning history, the scale and nature of the 

approved development and the proposed amendments.  

1. Site Description 

1.1 The site is located to the south of Petersfield and north-west of Buriton, within a 

surrounding landscape characterised by agricultural and pastoral land at the foot of the 

Downs.  It is a 2.6ha field which has been used for horse grazing and has a vehicular access 

at the north-east corner.  The A3 bounds its western side, the A3 slip road on its southern 

and eastern sides and the B2070 to the north.  It is bordered by mature trees and hedging 

and slopes from north-west to south-east.  There is an ephemeral watercourse alongside the 

south-east boundary.   

1.2 From within the site there are views of Butser Hill and the Queen Elizabeth Country Park 

(QECP).  There are also views of the A3 through boundary vegetation and traffic is audible.  
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The site is also visible from Butser Hill, a designated Scheduled Monument, Special Area of 

Conservation (SAC), national nature reserve and Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI).   

1.3 Butser Quarry to the south of the site is a locally designated Site of Importance for Nature 

Conservation (SINC).  The nearest conservation area is within Buriton and there are no 

listed buildings in the immediate vicinity of the site.  A pedestrian/cycle path runs alongside 

the A3 slip road which provides a link between Petersfield and the QECP. 

2. Relevant Planning History 

2.1 SDNP/21/06431/FUL: Change of use and redevelopment of the site to provide a recharge 

centre for electrically powered vehicles, with control and battery room and secure area for 

the delivery and storage of Biogas. Up to 60 eco-lodges (Use Class C1), and engineering 

work to create an earth sheltered block comprising up to 1,330m2 of tunnel floor space for 

a flexible mix of uses within classes C1 and E(a)(b)(c). The formation of a two-way entrance 

off the B2070, the laying of a perimeter vehicular access road, with link roads, cycle tracks, 

and areas of hardstanding to provide up to 127 parking spaces. Engineering work for the 

purpose of landscaping and operations to install drainage infrastructure.  Refused by 

SDNPA Planning Committee 20.04.2022. 

2.2 Appeal of SDNP/21/06431/FUL allowed by The Planning Inspectorate on 29.03.2023 (Appeal 

Decision at Appendix 2). A summary of the Inspector’s conclusions is below: 

• Substantial weight given to benefits of EV charging; need for new tourist 

accommodation; renewable energy generation, efficiency and carbon neutral; and 

economic benefits. 

• Advantages arising in combating climate change. 

• Aforementioned benefits outweighed landscape harm, which was considered to be 

minor and localised.  

• The site is an island piece of land dominated by surrounding road infrastructure; a left 

over from A3 construction. Its specific characteristics divorced it from the surrounding 

landscape character.  

• Countryside location justified as wholly off-grid utilising biogas from local farms. 

2.3 SDNP/23/05068/NMA:  S96A application. Amendment to the description of development of 

Appeal Decision APP/Y9507/W/22/3308885. Approved 21.12.2023. (Officer note: This 

decision removed the cited 1,330sqm figure for commercial space within the description of 

development.) 

2.4 SDNP/24/02012/DCOND: Discharge of conditions 35 (Archaeological Mitigation) and 36 

(Archaeological Report) for Appeal APP/Y9507/W/22/3308885. Approved 10.06.2024. 

2.5 SDNP//23/03821/DCOND: Discharge of conditions 34 (Archaeological WSI) and 37A 

(Contamination Preliminary Risk Assessment) relating to planning appeal decision 

APP/9507/W/22/3308885. Partial discharge 20.12.2023. 

3. Proposal 

3.1 The application has been made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) to vary the following listed planning conditions from the Appeal Decision 

(Appendix 2). The variation of these conditions relates to amending the approved plans 

cited within them to facilitate the proposed changes described below.  

Existing conditions subject of this application 

• 2 – To be built in accordance with the approved plans  

• 3 – Confirms the location and uses within the ESB.  

• 4 - Location of electric vehicle sales within the ESB. 

• 6 - Farm shop to only be stocked with a majority of good produced within the national 

park and its location in the ESB. 
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• 14 – Sets out the different power outputs for EV charging spaces. 

• 33 - Parking and access arrangements to be laid out in accordance with approved plans. 

3.2 The proposed amendments to the approved plans are: 

Layout: 

• Re-configuration of EV parking spaces around and in front of the earth sheltered building 

(ESB) and associated landscaping.  

• Smaller area of central green space – 22% size reduction (from 3216sqm to 2447sqm) 

and loss of meadow habitat due to new amenity grassed areas. 

• Re-configuration of hard surfacing areas including pedestrian/cycle paths; a new fire 

access route (increasing the amount of central hardstanding); new seating areas. 

• One additional lodge within a row of lodges (now totalling 45). 

• Replacement of 11 no.2 bed lodges with no.1 bed units. Scheme now involves 11 no.1 

bed, and 34 no.2 bed lodges (previously 44 no.2 bed units). 

• Larger turning area and service space adjacent to the ESB to facilitate the delivery of 

biogas by larger heavy goods vehicles (HGVs). 

• Re-configuration of e-bike parking spaces. 

Earth Sheltered Building 

Externally 

• Roof height increased by 1m and a less undulating design. Due to design changes, 

including a lower acoustic screen on top of the building, it would not exceed the overall 

height of the permitted building.   

• Re-configuration and re-sizing of the battery storage, biogas delivery/safety area at the 

south western end of the building, including external changes to doors and fenestration. 

• Larger gas loading dock to fit 2x 40ft biogas containers – one to power CHP and 

another to be swapped by deliveries/collections.  

• Simplified footprint which involves a more rectangular/straight building lines for main 

commercial areas. This results in a larger footprint (from 3738sqm to 3955sqm). 

• Amendments to appearance of semi-circular window openings, with less projection out 

from the main wall of the building and new timber cladding.   

• A more curved footprint at its northern end.  

• Relocated hotel accommodation within the ESB and amended design to frontages.  

Internally  

• Three new mezzanine floors for commercial use. These involve retail, lounge, 

spa/treatment rooms.  

• Overall commercial area increased from 1330sqm to 1619sqm 

• Re-configuration of the ground floor layout to accommodate the farm shop, café, 

restaurant, cycle shop, and hotel accommodation. The EV car sales area would move 

from the central section to the northern part. Overall, a more open plan commercial 

floor space would be created.  

• One less hotel room.  Mix also changed from 16 no.1 beds, to 9 no.1 bed units and 6 no. 

2 bed units.   

• Larger EV car sales space. 

• Biogas utility area increased from 325sqm to 521sqm.   
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• Total Gross internal area increased from 1958sqm to 2614sqm.  

• Additional 33 E-bike parking bays with integrated battery charging facilities; increases 

from 173 to 192 spaces.  

Detached Lodges 

• 11 No.1 bed lodges introduced. 

• Larger no.2 bed lodges: Width increases from 4.2m to 4.8m and length increases 

from10.4m to 12m; plus new mezzanine floors. 

• Larger extent of solar panels on no.2 bed lodges (from 24 to 30). Increases overall 

annual energy production by 4%. 

• Overall, total amount of lodge floorspace increased from 1661sqm to 2062sqm.  

EV charging provision (condition 14) 

3.3 The number of EV parking bays across the site remains the same (127). The difference 

proposed is 2 fast charging spaces would be replaced with 2 slow charging spaces in the main 

EV re-charging car park area. Overall, the re-configuration would be as follows: 

EV charging 

spaces 

Approved Proposed Difference 

Slow (7KWh) 91 93 +2 

Medium 

(50KWh) 

24 24 0 

Fast (50KWh-

150KWh) 

12 10 -2 

 

Sustainability 

3.4 The off-grid technology is still proposed, utilising CHP power that would be fuelled by 

biogas.  These requirements are set out in conditions 10-14 of the Appeal Decision 

(Appendix 2) and are unaffected by the current proposals.  Gas and electricity substations 

are shown on the amended plans, however, this is for back up services.  

3.5 Larger deliveries of biogas, via 40ft articulated lorries, every other day are now proposed.  

This alters the previously stated arrangements of daily tractor with trailer deliveries, up to 3 

times a day.   Condition 13 still requires that biogas is sourced from within the National 

Park.    

4. Consultations  

4.1 Responses received from consultees are summarised below. 

4.2 Arboriculture: No objection. 

4.3 Buriton Parish Council: Objection. 

• Green credentials of the site appearing to reduce; clarification of whether scheme 

remains off-grid required; discharge of conditions should not follow this trend.  

• Mezzanine floors unacceptable; increases commercial area by 22%. 

• Reduction in meadow area by 22% unacceptable; leaves slim strip of chalk grassland, 

reduces biodiversity net gain and an unnatural appearance in views. 

• Would create a more significant out of town retail and leisure area; increased activity 

to/from the site with associated highway safety concerns. 

• Further impact on local businesses from retail and café/restaurant proposals, including 2 

pubs in Buriton which are designated assets of community value. 
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• Addition of health spa/rooms changing the nature of the scheme, with consequent traffic, 

and is not permitted under approved uses. Material change merits a new application.  

• Conference rooms beyond permitted scheme.  

• Larger lodges include additional roof lights and larger windows; significant changes 

whereby low transmittance glass plus black out blinds required.  

• Implications for larger solar panels from visibility and glare. 

• Hot tubs significant addition; question energy and water use and chemical disposal. 

• Question where the biogas will be sourced from.  

• 40ft vehicles delivering bottled gas required every other day needs to be assessed.  

• Support the Environment Agency and Lead Local Flood Authority views that an 

appropriate drainage strategy, supported by ground testing/monitoring and management 

plan, required; situation must not be made worse by amended proposals.   

4.4 Environment Agency: No response. 

4.5 Environmental Health (pollution): No objection, subject to conditions. (Officer note – 

conditions proposed not previously included in the Appeal Decision.) 

4.6 Environmental Health (contamination): Comments. 

• Considerable soil movement required; potential for harm to human occupation.    

• A Phase II ground investigation necessary to confirm ground conditions present. (Officer 

note: this issue is to be addressed separately via an application to discharge condition 

19.) 

4.7 Design: Comments. 

• Raising ESB roof by 1m will make it more visually impactful when viewed from the A3 

but not significant; overall height remains the same when factoring in acoustic screen. 

• ESB large arched windows no longer set back from main façade, but recessed glazing 

means no significant change regarding light pollution. 

• Loss of meadow a retrograde step and intensify the character of the rural location.  

• Proportion of meadow to hard surfacing and buildings significantly reduced; already a 

very intense development and loss of meadow will further intensify the character of this 

rurally located development.  

• Although lodge designs have not changed markedly, their increased size and reduced 

gaps between them will further intensify the development; however, visual impact from 

outside of the site unlikely to be significantly affected when compared with the approved 

scheme. 

• Increased area of PV to account for extra heat demand of enlarged lodges. 

• Provision of hot tubs is not a sustainable change, even if powered by solar PV; visual 

impact of more PV cannot be justified for these luxury items.  

• Need to confirm that all sustainability conditions (10-14) will still apply.  

• Overall, although design changes are largely negative, unlikely to have significant visual 

impacts when compared with the approved scheme.  

• Reduction in meadow and hot tubs makes the proposed variations unsupportable.   

4.8 Drainage: Comments. 

• Drainage related conditions do not form part of this application.  However, the drainage 

strategy report submitted not based on site infiltration investigations and ground water 

monitoring, which is unacceptable. Management Plan for site drainage required. 
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4.9 Ecology: Comments. 

• Results in a reduced area of habitat planting.  Recommend permission is not granted 

until an Ecological Statement that makes the necessary comparison between approved 

and proposed to detail the implications on protected species, habitats and biodiversity 

net loss/gain. 

4.10 Landscape: Comments. 

• Poor design of central landscaped area - loss of grassland habitat, its fragmentation and 

tree planting would further reduce success. 

• More hardstanding introduced and poor-quality materials and features (e.g. zebra 

crossings, speed table, decking) suburbanise the development.  

• Inconsistencies exist between submitted drawings – e.g. landscaping and drainage, 

acoustic barrier details, land management, tree loss and replanting. 

4.11 Sustainable Business Lead (SDNPA): Support. 

• Off-grid resilience via biogas and solar PV supported. 

• Larger lodges an acceptably small impact in a large scheme and supports Priority 4 of the 

SDNPA Economic Profile.  

• Mezzanine space in lodges increases capacity, which is positive (albeit doesn’t increase 

provision for accessible users). 

• Simplification of internal cycling routes has little impact. 

• Provision of 33 additional e-bike spaces for parking/charging supported. 

• From economic perspective, greater variety and depth of accommodation proposed. 

• Potential for supporting/encouraging sustainable transport and renewables is positive; 

proposed amendments largely add to this and safeguard the off-grid resilience of the site.  

• Justification for reduced meadow unclear, query whether increased BNG needed.  

• Query the accessibility of the lodges – proposals include ramps but query whether larger 

size allow for better wheelchair accessibility (eg bathroom door widths).  

• 20% reduction in meadow space and potential for improved accessibility in no.2 bed 

lodge design should be considered further. 

4.12 Highways: No objection, subject to the final approval of the access arrangements (to be 

agreed via S278 process).   

4.13 Lead Flood Authority: Comments. 

• Proposals do not appear to directly relate to the surface water drainage strategy, which 

is to be dealt with under condition 22. 

4.14 National Highways: No objection. Queries raised in respect to future discharge of 

conditions matters (Officer note: these queries relate to design details, ground conditions, 

drainage, to be addressed in conditions separate to this application.)    

4.15 Southern Water: No objection. 

5. Representations  

5.1 8 objections have been received, which raise the following:  

Principle 

• Out of keeping with National Park objectives. 

• Will detract from the area; amendments do not make the development any more 

acceptable.  

• Not a green solution; no respect for the environment. 
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• Financial gain to detriment of the countryside. 

• Unviable development; consent not a means to future re-development, either for poorly 

located housing or industrial premises.   

• EV charging in this location not well thought out; better sites elsewhere.  

• Poor destination for holiday makers; site is a traffic island with consequent poor amenity 

and no easy access for walking. 

• Poor appeal decision and proposals go beyond the approved scheme.  

• Essentially a hotel and shopping centre; impact on local businesses.   

• Government policy on electric vehicles has changed.  

• If biogas not viable, connection to the National Grid likely. 

• Proposals do not address traffic, road safety, flooding, light pollution.  

Landscape and design 

• Amendments highlight crowded nature of the development, at odds with the area. 

• Impact on dark night skies. 

• Height of earth sheltered building. 

• Lodges are ‘box like’ and poor layout; different to approval and appears as housing. 

• Increased battery storage and fire risk. 

• Restaurant not in original plans; will cause more environmental harm (litter, noise). 

• Increased solar panel glare. 

• Hot tubs would likely require additional illumination.  

• Any offsite parking a concern.  

Ecology 

• Proximity to Butser Hill designations. 

Highways 

• Increased traffic. 

• Highway safety – short A3 slip roads; further assessment on traffic and risks needed.  

• Road changes will make traffic worse. 

• Cyclists will not be able to access/egress safely.  

• Safety between articulated HGV deliveries, pedestrians and cyclists. 

• Construction traffic needs to be managed. 

• Already HGV traffic from the neighbouring quarry.  

Drainage 

• Insufficient drainage and flood risk: flooding caused by site run-off to A3 underpass. 

• Flood risk downstream from surface water feeding into Criddell Stream and River 

Rother.    

Amenity 

• More traffic, noise and light pollution. 

• Increased HGV traffic.  
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6. Planning Policy  

6.1 Most relevant polices of the adopted South Downs Local Plan (2019) (a longer list of other 

relevant policies can be found in Appendix 1) 

• SD2: Ecosystems Services 

• SD4: Landscape character  

• SD5: Design 

• SD9: Biodiversity and geodiversity 

• SD23: Sustainable tourism 

6.2 Relevant supplementary planning documents (SPD) and other guidance 

• Design SPD (2022) 

• Sustainable Construction SPD (2020) 

• Parking for Residential and Non-Residential Development SPD (2021) 

• Biodiversity Net Gain Technical Advice Note (TAN) 

• Ecosystems Services TAN 

6.3 Most relevant sections of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2023 

• Section 6: Building a strong, competitive economy  

• Section 9: Promoting sustainable transport 

• Section 12: Achieving well designed and beautiful places 

• Section 15: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

6.4 Most relevant policies of the South Downs Management Plan (2020-2025) 

• Policy 1 – Conserve and enhance landscape 

• Policy 40 – Integrate the highway network and infrastructure into the landscape 

• Policy 43 - Support new recreation and tourism   

• Policy 55 – promote diversified economic activity 

7. Planning Assessment 

7.1 The application has been made under S73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) to vary the following planning conditions cited in the Appeal Decision, in order to 

propose the amendments described in section 3. Although there is limited written 

justification for the amendments, they have been sufficiently assessed through the 

consideration of the revised plans.  

7.2 As above (paragraph 3.1), the subject conditions are listed below. They are interrelated 

insofar as they all cite plans which are proposed to be amended.   

Varied conditions 

• 2 – To be built in accordance with the approved plans  

• 3 – Confirms the location and uses within the ESB.  

• 4 - Location of electric vehicle sales within the ESB. 

• 6 - Farm shop to only be stocked with a majority of good produced within the national 

park and its location in the ESB. 

• 14 - Sets out the different power outputs for EV charging spaces. 

• 33 - Parking and access arrangements to be laid out in accordance with approved plans. 
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Background and scope of S73 applications 

7.3 S73 grants Local Planning Authorities the power to make changes to planning conditions on 

extant Planning Permissions. The scope for determining a S73 application is focussed only on 

the condition(s) in question and how varying and/or removing these may materially affect a 

Permission.  

7.4 Under S73, there is no statutory definition or defined limit on permissible amendments to a 

Permission.  Caselaw on S73 decisions in recent years has determined that the scope of 

these applications is not limited to minor material amendments and more significant changes 

can be sought. This is on the proviso that changes do not fundamentally alter the nature of 

the development or conflict with the description of development.   

7.5 It is, therefore, a matter of judgement on whether the proposed amendments constitute a 

fundamental alteration to the original Permission, to the extent that a new planning 

application would be required.  

7.6 In this instance, the amendments individually vary in significance and relate to the main facets 

of the development.  When considered as a whole, in the context of the scale and nature of 

the development and impacts, they are not of a significant extent that Officers consider a 

new planning application is required.  This is because the changes do not fundamentally alter 

the nature of the scheme in terms of its uses, the physical development, its immediate and 

wider impact, and that they do not conflict with the description of development. Within this 

context, the acceptability of the changes are addressed below.  

Proposed Layout 

7.7 The main principles of the layout, summarised below, fundamentally would not significantly 

change.   

1. Location of the main access. 

2. The internal road layout. 

3. Location of the EV charging area, with spaces laid out either side of the road.  

4. A central area of green space plus hard landscaped seating areas and paths. 

5. Two regimented rows of lodges and their orientation. 

6. The location of the CHP unit, its service area and roundabout. 

7. The ESB would be in the same location, orientation and its footprint (whilst changes are 

proposed) would be similar to the Permission. 

8. Pedestrian routes through the site.  

7.8 Amendments to these aspects are addressed in turn below (starting with no.3, as the 

location of the access is unchanged and there are minor changes to the internal road 

associated with the amendments addressed below). 

3. The EV parking area 

7.9 The changes are partly due to the need to create a safety cordon for the CHP unit, biogas 

and battery storage areas. As a result, a more compact parking layout is proposed to 

accommodate the same number of parking spaces. This involves both lengthening and 

shortening the previously designed rows of parking and re-designing the landscaping. New 

tandem spaces alongside the ESB are also proposed.  

7.10 The key considerations are that the revised parking layout would maintain the overall 

number of spaces and be consistent with the character and appearance of the public realm 

that was approved.  A proposed curved row of spaces in the north-west corner of the site 

would better frame the internal road and allow for more planting next to the boundary with 

the A3 and sets parking back from existing trees, which is a positive change and supported. 
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4. The central space 

7.11 Turning to the central area of greenspace, its reduced size is an unfortunate change.  This is 

primarily caused by a new surfaced route for fire appliances and that the adjacent row of 

lodges has been brought further into this space, as a consequence of making space for larger 

units. The smaller amount of green space would also change from wholly meadow to 

amenity grassed areas encircling this habitat.  The meadow would also be more fragmented 

as a result.  

7.12 Consequently, these changes would create a more urban and intensively planned and 

managed character and appearance to the central area than approved. Consultee and 

representations have raised concerns in this regard.  This space is, however, enclosed by the 

ESB and the densely laid out lodges. In this context, a more urban character to this central 

area would not be incongruous within the character of the development and anticipated 

level of activity.  From outside of the site, the central area would not be visually prominent 

in either immediate views or from Butser Hill, whereby further urbanisation in this central 

area would significantly detract from the rural character of the area.   

7.13 As mitigation for the reduced meadow habitat, the Applicant is willing to purchase additional 

off site BNG credits, which would be secured via a new Legal Agreement. This additional 

contribution would go towards arguably more meaningful BNG than the central greenspace 

could perhaps have ever achieved. Furthermore, in response to the concerns of the 

ecologist, there is already a programme for translocating slow worms from the site and in 

this respect reduced meadow habitat and impact upon this protected species is not a 

significant issue to justify refusal of the application. For these and aforementioned reasons, 

on balance, the amendments are acceptable.  

5. Layout of the lodges  

7.14 The two rows of lodges would broadly cover the same area as approved, apart from 

encroaching into the central open space.  The variety of 1 and 2 bed lodges is positive by 

providing some variety to the street scene of the internal road, compared with two rows of 

homogenous no.2 beds in the approved scheme.  These smaller units do, however, appear 

to be a design response for the loss of available space caused by larger no.2 bed lodges and 

amendments to the ESB footprint. They do not mitigate for a more intensive built form due 

to the 1 additional lodge, larger no.2 bed lodges, larger areas of solar panels and smaller 

greenspace.   

7.15 However, the amended layout of lodges would not be readily discernible in immediate views 

from outside of the site and distant views from Butser Hill.  The increase in solar panels 

would also not be discernible from Butser Hill either. On site, the changes would not 

fundamentally alter the approved layout of two regimented rows of lodges.  For these 

reasons and given that the approved scheme is an intense development the amendments do 

not cause the scheme to become significantly more intense to warrant a refusal of the 

application.  

7.16 Revised plans have also been received which remove the proposed hot tubs adjacent to 

lodges, which is a positive change to address consultee feedback and representations.  

6. Changes to the CHP service area 

7.17 The changes to the biogas delivery area have been made in response to the type of HGVs 

(40ft) delivering biogas and the safety requirements regarding its storage and also battery 

storage.  The alterations to the road layout, circulation and turning space would not 

fundamentally change the character and appearance of this part of the scheme nor be 

discernible from outside of the site.  For these reasons, this aspect of the revised plans is 

acceptable.  

7. Layout of the ESB 

7.18 Its overall position in the scheme remains unchanged.  It’s re-configured footprint around 

the CHP unit service area is not a significant issue because of the scale and appearance of 
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the changes. Its straighter building lines facing onto the EV charging and central space do not 

cause significant issues within the layout. A new curved element at its north-eastern end is 

an improvement insofar as it would better frame the central open space and improve 

pedestrian accessibility onto the roof top walkway. 

8. Pedestrian routes 

7.19 The pedestrian routes around the whole site are broadly similar. There is one less path 

through the central green space which is positive. A path along the south-east site boundary 

has been removed in favour of various contained seating areas along this boundary, which 

would be accessible through the rows of lodges.  This change is arguably immaterial to the 

scheme as a whole and less surfacing here is a positive change and acceptable. 

Summary on the layout 

7.20 Overall, the revisions would not fundamentally alter the overall layout.  In the context of the 

approved scheme, the amendments would not significantly further impact upon the 

surrounding rural character and appearance of the area nor the elevated views from Butser 

Hill regarding immediate and wider views of the site. Whilst the reduction in greenspace and 

loss of meadow area would result in a more intensive built form of development, a 

reasonable level of amenity on site for either short or longer overnight visitors would be 

maintained and the loss of BNG is satisfactorily mitigated through the additional purchase of 

offsite BNG credits.  

The ESB - Re-configuration of internal uses 

7.21 The proposals involve a reconfiguration of the internal layout and increases in commercial 

floorspace. These increases are a result of changes to the footprint to create straighter 

building lines and more open plan.  Three mezzanines are also proposed which increase the 

floor space.  

7.22 These changes would not significantly affect the scale and nature of the uses, restricted to 

retail (including EV sales) and café/restaurant - all within Use class E, to the extent that they 

would materially cause further impact upon the character and appearance of the area, 

landscape character and surrounding amenities.  

7.23 Third party representations have raised concern about the revised floorspace, however, the 

scheme fundamentally does not alter its relationship with surrounding uses and public 

houses have a different offering in comparison. The loss of one hotel unit within the ESB also 

balances out the additional no.1 bed lodge. Overall, the proposed changes are acceptable.  

The ESB- Revised elevations 

7.24 The internal amendments have resulted in external changes to the ESB, including its height. 

A significant change is a less undulating and higher roof, combined with a lower height 

acoustic screen on top.  It would remain as a grassed roof. The shallower undulations would 

improve the accessibility of the roof top pedestrian route, which is positive in this regard. 

Whilst the overall height of the building (including acoustic screen) would be slightly lower 

than the approved scheme, raising its walls by c.1m plus the relatively more level roof would 

add additional mass and bulk to the building.   

7.25 Its distinctive character of the large semi-circular openings would, however, be retained. The 

scale, design and number of these glazed openings would sufficiently visually reduce the 

overall bulk and massing. Importantly, the planted walls and roof of the building also would 

visually soften its scale, bulk and massing.   

7.26 Whilst the semi-circular openings would no longer project out as far from the main parts of 

the building, they would remain a prominent feature and the revisions would not detract 

from the approved scheme. The glazing would still be recessed which is positive in reducing 

light pollution, which addresses consultee advice and objections. Also, the proposed timber 

cladding around the openings would add a new material which articulates these openings 

reasonably well. 
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7.27 The re-positioning of some of the openings does not largely affect the overall character of 

the building. Re-designed frontages of the accommodation units embedded within the 

building would have a more urban and prominent appearance in comparison to the approved 

design, but they would not be unduly harmful to the overall character of the building.  The 

re-designed frontages would also be wholly timber which is consistent with the approved 

scheme. 

7.28 The building’s visual prominence when passing along the A3 would increase.  However, for 

the reasons above and consultee advice, this would not be significantly harmful to the 

character and appearance of the surrounding immediate and wider landscape to justify 

refusing the application. Furthermore, boundary trees along the A3 would be retained and 

supplemented which would help to filter immediate views of the site from the A3, for the 

short duration when passing.  These changes to the building are also unlikely to significantly 

impact views from Butser Hill as they are unlikely to be discernible.  

Amendments to the lodge design  

7.29 The no.2 bed lodges would have the same character and appearance of the approved units. 

Their heights remain unchanged. Their larger footprints would not have an overly discernible 

visual impact upon immediate views from outside of the site, given the oblique views of the 

lodges when passing, which would also be filtered by boundary vegetation.   

7.30 Furthermore, the larger footprints and increases in solar panels would not be readily 

apparent in views from Butser, including any further potential for sunlight glinting off the 

panels (which would be sought to be minimised via condition 9). The newly introduced no.1 

bed lodges follow the design of the approved lodges and, therefore, have an acceptable 

character and appearance.   

Highways  

7.31 The minor change in the capacity of EV chargers (see paragraph 3.5) would not have a 

significant material difference in vehicular traffic. The submitted information details a small 

decrease in trips during mornings and evenings due to the difference in turnover of these 

charging spaces.  This is unlikely to be discernible within the overall anticipated traffic 

movements overall.  

7.32 The submitted information also details that the introduction of no.1 bed lodges is unlikely to 

cause any discernible difference in traffic, given a wholly no.2 bed lodge scheme (approval) 

likely would attract one visitor/family at a time.  This view is supported.  Regarding the 

overall anticipated traffic movements from EV charging and overnight visitors, the Highways 

Authority and National Highways raise no objection.   They similarly raise no objection 

concerning minor increase in traffic from the reconfiguration of the commercial uses within 

the ESB.  

7.33 The proposals involve larger 40ft tankers visiting the site to deliver biogas fuel every other 

day. These may visit the site once a day as worst case depending on energy usage. The 

submitted information details that these deliveries would be less than the approved scheme, 

which outlined 3 tractor with trailer deliveries a day.   The Highways Authority and National 

highways raise no objection on highway safety grounds.  It is noteworthy to highlight that 

condition 13 still applies which requires biogas to be sourced from within the National Park.   

7.34 Regarding any impacts upon surrounding amenities, the changes in traffic from the 

amendments is minor and unlikely to be significantly discernible compared to the approved 

scheme. The site is sited at a junction for both carriageways of the A3 whereby visitors and 

delivery/servicing vehicles are likely to use these arterial routes. Furthermore, condition 31 

requires details of a Delivery Management Plan to be agreed which can consider any impacts 

in further detail.  

Neighbouring amenities 

7.35 The scale and nature of the proposals would not have a material significant impact upon 

surrounding private amenities of the nearest neighbours or public rights of way beyond the 

approved development. Third party objections include concerns about additional noise and 
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litter from the café/restaurant uses, however, this could be sufficiently managed through the 

operation of the development.  

Drainage 

7.36 The drainage consultees have raised concerns. Drainage matters, however are not subject to 

this application and applications(s) to discharge foul and surface water drainage related 

conditions have not yet been submitted.  It is incumbent upon the Applicant to address 

these conditions separately to this current application. 

8. Conclusion 

8.1 Overall, the proposed amendments fall within the scope of a S73 application due to their 

overall nature, scale and design. There are some minor positive changes to the scheme, but 

these do not mitigate for the concerns raised about the more, overall, urban form of 

development created by the more significant changes in comparison.  A notable example of 

this is the reduced central greenspace.  The purchase of further offsite credits is, however, a 

positive step by the Applicant to mitigate for the reduction in habitat. 

8.2 The changes, as a whole are not considered to be so extensive to materially cause further 

significant landscape impact beyond the approved development, to justify a refusal of 

Permission.   

8.3 Whilst officers previously contended that the appeal scheme did not accord with landscape 

and design related policies and the Local Plan as a whole, the Inspector reasoned that this 

was not the case and found no conflict with these policies and the NPPF in the planning 

balance. The Inspector’s conclusions have had a bearing, as a material consideration of 

significant weight in this application, upon the recommendation regarding how the proposed 

changes accord with the Local Plan, given they do not fundamentally alter the overall nature 

and character of the development.   There are no further material considerations of 

sufficient weight which would justify refusing permission. 

8.4 The NPPF outlines overarching economic, social and environmental objectives to sustainable 

development. The Inspector gave significant weight to the economic and social benefits and 

wider environmental benefits (eg, tackling climate change), which outweighed the landscape 

impact which he considered was minor and localised.  The proposed changes would not 

undermine the Inspector’s conclusions in the planning balance in these respects.  

8.5 In the event of this Planning Permission being granted, the other conditions attached to the 

Appeal Decision would be reproduced and are required to be complied with. 

8.6 Having taken into account consultee responses, representations, impacts upon the landscape 

and its special qualities, the character and appearance of the area and the effect of the 

changes upon the approved development, the application is recommended for approval.  

This recommendation is subject to the completion of a Legal Agreement to secure further 

off site BNG credits, to be delegated to the Director of Planning and the planning conditions 

below. 

9. Reason for Recommendation  

9.1 It is recommended that:   

1) That authority be delegated to the Director of Planning to grant planning permission 

subject to the satisfactory completion of:  

i) A S106 Legal Agreement, the final form of which is delegated to the Director of 

Planning, to secure:  

• Off site biodiversity net gain credits 

ii) The conditions set out in paragraph 9.2 of the report and any amendments or other 

conditions required to address biodiversity net gain credits, as necessary. 

i) That authority be delegated to the Director of Planning to refuse Planning Permission, 

with appropriate reasons, if matters relating to surface water drainage and water 

neutrality have not been resolved, or the legal agreement is not completed, or 
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insufficient progress made, within six months of the 11 July 2024 Planning Committee 

meeting. 

9.2 And the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004.  

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans 

listed below: 

369_P_00 REV D – Site Location Plan 

369_P_301 REV S – Proposed Masterplan 

369_P_302 REV W – Site Layout Plan 

369_P_307 REV D – Site Elevations 

369_P_412 – 1 bed Eco Lodges (Elevations) 

369_P_415 REV D – 2 bed Eco Lodges (Type A – Floor and Roof plans) 

369_P_416 REV E – 2 bed Eco Lodges (Type B – Floor and Roof plans) 

369_P_417 REV D  - 2 bed Eco Lodges (Type A – Elevations)   

369_P_419 REV C – 1 bed Eco Lodges (Floor and Roof plans) 

369_P_421 REV L – Earth Sheltered Building (Plan and Section) 

369_P_431 REV A – Gas Safe Area (Plan and Section) 

369_P_432 REV B – Earth Sheltered Building (Gas Safe Area- Sections) 

369_P_440 REV A – 2 bed Eco Lodge (Masterplan Type A) 

369_P_441 REV A – 2 bed Eco Lodge (Masterplan Type B) 

369_P_442 REV C – 1 bed Eco Lodges (Masterplan Type B) 

369_P_443 REV B – 2 bed Eco Lodges (Masterplan Type B) 

369_P_444 REV C – 1 bed eco lodge (Masterplan) 

369_P_501 REV B – Site Layout M&E plan 

369_P_609 REV D – Earth Sheltered Building 4 – (Floor Plan and Sections) 

369_P_611 REV C – Earth Sheltered Building (Big Vault 1) 

369_P_612 REV C – Earth Sheltered Building (Big Vault 2) 

369_P_613 REV C - Earth Sheltered Building (Big Vault 3) 

369_P_614 REV C – Earth Sheltered Building (Construction Details) 

369_P_615 REV B – Earth Sheltered Building (Wall Details) 

369_P_616 REV C – Earth Sheltered Building (Vault Sections) 

369_P_617 REV B - Earth Sheltered Building (Roof and Foundations Details) 

369_P_618 REV B - Earth Sheltered Building (East Elevation) 

369_P_619 - Earth Sheltered Building (West Elevation) 

ITL15608-GA-001 REV H – Proposed Site Access Arrangement 

ITL15608-GA-003 REV G – Swept Path Analysis 

ITL15608-GA-004 REV G - Swept Path Analysis (Fire Appliance) 
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ITL15608-GA-005 REV F – Swept Path Analysis (Large Mini-bus) 

ITL15608-GA-006 REV F – Swept Path Analysis (10m Rigid Vehicle) 

ITL15608-GA-015 REV A – Swept path analysis (Articulated Vehicle) 

ITL15608-GA-016 – Swept Path Analysis (Articulated Vehicle and Estate Car) 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Uses 

3. The floorspace of the farm shop, café and cycle shop hereby approved shall only be 

used for purposes within Use Class E(a) or E(b) (Commercial, business and service use) 

of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) and for no 

other purposes within Class E, or any provision equivalent to that class in any statutory 

instrument revoking and re-enacting that order with or without modification; The areas 

associated with these uses shall accord in full with Plan 369_P_421 L.  

Reason: To clarify the terms of the permission. 

4. The electric vehicles sales area hereby approved shall only operate within the area 

identified on Site Plan 369_P_421_ L.  

Reason: To clarify the terms of the permission. 

5. The uses pursuant to conditions 3 and 4 shall only be open for trading between 06:00-

22:00 on any given day.  

Reason: To clarify the terms of the permission. 

6. The farm shop (area marked ‘10’ on approved Site Plan 369_P_421_ L shall only be 

stocked with a majority of goods produced within the National Park. For the avoidance 

of doubt, the farm shop is not an unrestricted E(a) or E(b) Use Class in the Use Classes 

Order 1987 (as amended).  

Reason: To ensure the farm shop does not result in an un-restricted retail use which is 

not related to the local economy. 

7. The lodges/pods hereby approved shall not be used at any time for any purpose other 

than as holiday and/or short stay accommodation. The lodges shall not be used as 

permanent residential accommodation or for any other purpose in Use Class C3 

(dwelling houses) of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 

amended), or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 

revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification.  

Reason: This development in the countryside, outside of any identified settlement, is 

only acceptable as holiday/short stay accommodation for reasons of sustainable travel. 

8. The accommodation hereby approved shall not be occupied by person(s), their 

dependants, or group for a period of more than 28 consecutive days. A register of the 

occupancy of the accommodation shall be maintained and kept up-to-date by the 

operator of the units, and shall be made available to the Local Planning Authority upon 

request (within 14 days of a written request being made). It shall record the names and 

addresses of all visitors and their arrival and departures dates.  

Reason: This development is only acceptable as holiday accommodation and for use by 

short term visitors to the area. 

9. No development shall commence until a schedule of materials and finishes and, where 

so required by the Local Planning Authority, samples of such materials and finishes to be 

used on the building hereby approved has been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include, but not be limited to, the 

materials for walls (including locally sourced timber), roofs, windows (including glazing, 

head, cill and window reveal details), doors, eaves, porches, and rainwater goods. 

Thereafter the development shall be carried out in full accordance with the approved 

schedule and samples.  
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Reason: To ensure a suitable appearance and to protect the character and appearance 

of the area. 

10. No development shall commence until detailed information in a Design Stage 

Sustainable Construction Report for the commercial building as a whole is submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall include: 

i)  Interim-stage BREEAM NC certification and associated assessment report;  

ii)  SBEM calculations;  

iii) Product specifications;  

iv) Grown in Britain or FSC certificates;  

v) Sustainable Materials Report; and 

vi) `Building design details.  

The report shall demonstrate that the development will achieve BREEAM NC 

“Excellent” standard and, as part of the above, achieve the following specific BREEAM 

NC credits:  

For net zero carbon operational energy, all 9 ENE01 performance credits and at least 2 

Ene01 exemplary performance credits  

• At least half the Material credits.  

• All 5credits in Wat01.  

• At least half of the remaining Water credits  

• At least three of the credits in Wst01  

• The Wst02 credit  

• The Wst03 credit  

• The Tra01 credit  

• At least one of the two available flood resilience credits in Pol03  

• Two SuDS credits in Pol03 

• Four out of nine of the mandatory credits in Ene01.  

• The Ene04 credit.  

• The Wst03 and Wst05 credits.  

• All the LE02, LE03, LE04, LE05 credits  

• At least half of the Health and Wellbeing credits and  

• Minimum 95% of site waste diverted from landfill  

• Implementation of green roof on commercial building  

• For all timber products, the use of certified “Grown in Britain” timber where 

possible, and where not possible, FSC or PEFC certified.  

Reason: To ensure the development demonstrates a high level of sustainable 

performance to address the mitigation of, and adaptation to, predicted climate change, 

in accordance with policy SD48. 

11. Within 3 months of the occupation of the development, detailed information in a Post 

Construction Stage Sustainable Construction Report demonstrating how the 

development has been carried out in full accordance with all the requirements of the 

details pursuant to condition 10 shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 

Local Planning Authority. This documentary evidence shall include, but not be limited 
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to, BREEAM NC certification and associated assessment report with post construction 

SBEM calculations.  

Reason: To ensure the development demonstrates a high level of sustainable 

performance to address the mitigation of, and adaptation to, predicted climate change. 

12. The detached lodges hereby approved shall be carbon neutral in energy performance 

(for regulated and unregulated energy) through their construction, which shall be 

demonstrated through a method statement to be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority. The Statement shall detail the means of construction, 

energy and water efficiency, use of materials (including locally sourced timber), 

construction and operational waste, details of the Solar PV panels and glazing 

specifications. The lodges shall thereafter be constructed in full accordance with the 

agreed details.  

Reason: To ensure a highly sustainable form of development in accordance with Policies 

SD3 and SD48. 

13. The development hereby approved shall incorporate and utilise a fully installed off-grid 

Combined Heat and Power system, in accordance with the approved plans, to be 

fuelled by biogas sourced from within the National Park and battery and solar PV 

attached to the 45 detached lodges. Once installed, the approved power generation 

shall be operated and maintained in perpetuity. Only in exceptional circumstances shall 

the development rely on power from the National Grid.  

Reason: To achieve a highly sustainable development, in accordance with the terms of 

the application proposals. 

14. The electric vehicle charging spaces shall be provided in full accordance with approved 

plan 369_P_302 W and shall comprise the following charging capacity:  

• 91 chargers of up to 7KWh (including the chargers for the lodges) (slow) 

• 24 chargers of 11-22KWh (medium); and  

• 12 chargers of 50-150KWh (fast)  

The electric vehicle charging points shall, thereafter, be maintained and retained unless 

otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To accord with the terms of the application and provide a range of charging 

options commensurate with the proposals. 

15. No development shall commence until details of site levels and longitudinal and 

latitudinal sections through the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority. These shall show how the buildings and public realm are 

proposed to be set into the topography of the site, in comparison to existing levels. 

These details shall also show how spoil from excavations is intended to be used on site, 

including in the creation of the public open space. The development shall, thereafter, be 

carried out in full accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development which responds to the characteristics of 

the site. 

16. No development shall commence until a Soil Resource Management Plan has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Plan shall 

include the following details, in accordance with the DEFRA Code of Practice for the 

Sustainable Use of Soils on Construction Sites:  

• Existing soil survey;  

• Method of stripping existing soils on site and the method of exporting soils; 

• Sustainable sourcing of soils to be imported onto the site for the construction of the 

development.  
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Reason: To conserve and enhance soils and ensure the appropriate use of soils to 

ensure the successful creation of chalk grassland within the open space and on the 

commercial building for the long term, in accordance with policies SD2 and SD9. 

17. No development shall be commenced until a Construction Environmental Management 

Plan (CEMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. Thereafter, the approved CEMP shall be fully implemented and adhered to 

throughout the entire construction period. The CEMP shall provide details as 

appropriate but not be restricted to the following matters:  

a. The anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during construction  

and routing of vehicles;  

b. How deliveries would be managed in terms of vehicles entering and leaving the site 

and timings; 

c. The method of access and routing of vehicles during construction; 

d. The parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors; 

e. The loading and unloading areas of plant, materials and waste;  

f. Measures to control surface water run off;  

g. Construction timings to avoid disturbance of protected species;  

h. Dust suppression, mitigation and avoidance measures;  

i. Noise reduction measures;  

j. Details of site monitoring and logging of results;  

k. Hours of operation during construction;  

l. The storage of plant and materials used in the construction of the development; 

m. The erection and maintenance of security hoarding;  

n. The provision of wheel washing facilities; and  

o. A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction works.  

p. Construction lighting and its operation.  

q. A programme of and phasing of demolition (if any) and construction work;  

r. The arrangements for deliveries associated with all construction works;  

s. Methods and phasing of construction works; 

t. Access and egress for plant and machinery;  

u. Location of temporary site buildings, compounds, construction material, and plant 

storage areas.  

Demolition and construction work shall only take place in accordance with the 

approved method statement.  

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, the amenities of the area and managing the 

environmental considerations during the construction phase. 

18. Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed phasing plan for the completion 

of the development, including timescales, shall be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall, thereafter, be implemented in 

accordance with the agreed details.  

Reason: To ensure timely delivery of all parts of the development, including aspects of 

mitigation and enhancements. 

19. Prior to the commencement of the development, geotechnical submissions relevant to 

the construction of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
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the Local Planning Authority. The development shall, thereafter, be implemented in full 

accordance with the agreed details.  

Reason: To ensure that the A3 continues to be an effective part of the national system 

of routes for through traffic and in the interests of road safety. 

20. Piling or other deep foundation works using penetrative methods shall not be carried 

out other than with the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: Pilling or deep foundation, has the potential to mobilise contamination (if 

present) from the shallow soils into the chalk/upper greensand bedrock, and increase 

the potential of mobilisation/migration to the underlying chalk aquifer. 

21. No development shall be commenced until full details of the proposed connection to 

the sewerage mains system and its maintenance and management arrangements have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, 

the development shall be undertaken in full accordance with the approved details and 

no occupation of any of the development shall take place until the approved works have 

been completed in full. The foul drainage connection and system shall be maintained as 

approved thereafter.  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory drainage scheme for the development 

22. No development shall commence until a detailed surface water drainage scheme for the 

site, based on the principles within the Flood Risk Assessment ref: 19832-HYD-XX-XX-

RP-FR-0001, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The design shall include a detailed drainage layout plan, full construction 

details, run-off calculations for the peak event and: 

a. Infiltration testing in accordance with the BRE365 (2016 methodology), and a 

groundwater assessment. 

b. Infiltration testing should be carried out at a depth and location commensurate 

with the proposed infiltration features. The groundwater assessment should 

demonstrate that there will be at least 1m unsaturated zone between the base of 

any proposed infiltration feature and the highest groundwater level recorded, 

including seasonal variations. If infiltration is not viable, a drainage strategy based on 

discharge to the watercourse in accordance with option 2 of the FRA will be 

acceptable.  

c. Detailed drainage layout drawings at an identified scale indicating catchment areas, 

referenced drainage features, manhole cover and invert levels and pipe diameters, 

lengths and gradients.  

d. Detailed hydraulic calculations for all rainfall events, including the listed below. The 

hydraulic calculations should take into account the connectivity of the entire 

drainage feature`es including the discharge location. The results should include 

design and simulation criteria, network design and result tables, manholes schedule 

tables and summary of critical result by maximum level during the 1 in 1, 1 in 30 

and 1 in 100 (plus an allowance for climate change) rainfall events. The drainage 

features should have the same reference that the submitted drainage layout.  

The condition of the existing watercourse, proposed to take surface water from the 

development site, shall be investigated before any connection is made. If necessary, 

improvement to its condition as reparation, remediation, restitution and replacement 

should be undertaken. Evidence of this, including photographs shall be submitted.  

Details for the long-term maintenance arrangements for the surface water drainage 

system shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

prior to the development being brought into use. These details shall include 

maintenance schedules for each drainage feature type and ownership; and details of 

protection measures.  
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The design should follow the hierarchy of preference for different types of surface 

water drainage disposal systems, as set out in Approved Document H of the Building 

Regulations and the SuDS Manual produced by CIRIA.  

The development shall, thereafter, be undertaken in full accordance with the agreed 

details.  

Reason: To ensure an appropriate surface water strategy is achieved. 

23. Prior to the first occupation of the development, the external lighting scheme shall be 

implemented in full accordance with the approved Lighting Strategy (prepared by DFL 

ref: RMA-C2285, dated December 2021) and ‘Horizontal Illuminance (LUX) Plan 

1954.S3.P01 (1 of 1 and 2 of 2). The lighting shall thereafter be retained, maintained, and 

operated in full accordance with the approved details, and no additional external lighting 

on site is to be installed.  

Reason: To minimise impacts upon dark night skies and ecology, plus accord with the 

BREEAM ‘Excellent’ rating requirements. 

24. Prior to the first occupation of the development, details for the management and 

implementation of curfew times for dimming and switching off of external lighting and 

within the commercial building shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. The lighting shall thereafter be operated in full accordance 

with the approved details.  

Reason: To minimise impacts of light pollution upon dark night skies and wildlife. 

25. No development above slab level shall take place until a detailed Scheme of Soft and 

Hard Landscape works has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. These details shall include:  

a. Written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with 

plant and grass establishment);  

b. Planting methods, tree pits & guying methods; 

c. Schedules of plants, noting species, planting sizes and proposed numbers/densities 

where appropriate; 

d. Retained areas of trees and hedgerows;  

e. Details of all hard-surfaces, including paths, kerb edges, access ways, boundary 

treatments, bin and cycle stores and parking spaces, including their appearance, 

dimensions and siting.  

f. Details of the siting, specifications and management of the Sustainable Drainage 

systems.  

g. A landscape schedule and management plan designed to deliver the management of 

all new and retained landscape elements to benefit people and wildlife for a 

minimum period of 5 years including details of the arrangements for its 

implementation;  

h. A timetable for implementation of the soft and hard landscaping works.  

The scheme of Soft and Hard Landscaping works shall be implemented in full 

accordance with the approved details and timetable. Any plant which dies, becomes 

diseased or is removed within the first five years of planting, shall be replaced with 

another of similar type and size, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority.  

Reason: To achieve an appropriate landscaping scheme to integrate the development 

into the landscape and provide a setting for the new development. 

26. Before any part of the scheme is brought into use, details of the design and materials of 

the acoustic barrier shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
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Authority, and the barrier shall be constructed in full accordance with the approved 

details.  

Reason: To ensure an appropriate form of development consistent with the context of 

the proposals and character and appearance of the area. 

27. Notwithstanding the details provided, a full tree survey report and Arboricultural 

Method Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. These details shall ensure the retention of trees proposed to be retained 

along the site boundaries. The development shall, thereafter, be undertaken in full 

accordance with the agreed details. 

Reason: To safeguard existing trees to be retained. 

28. Prior to the occupation of any building, a Landscape and Ecological Management Plan 

(LEMP) which covers the whole application site shall be submitted to, and approved in 

writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The LEMP shall follow the principles and 

objectives of the approved landscape scheme and biodiversity enhancements, and 

include long term objectives for the site and management responsibilities. Once 

approved, the LEMP shall be fully implemented and used for the management of the 

development. The content of the LEMP shall include the following: 

a. description and evaluation of features to be managed; 

b. ecological trends and constraints on site that might influence management; 

c. aims and objectives of management;  

d. appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives;  

e. prescriptions for management actions, together with a plan of management 

compartments;  

f. preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being 

rolled forward over a five-year period; 

g. details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of the plan; 

h. implementing the mitigation and enhancement measures of the Environmental 

Statement, Ecosystems Services Statement and ecology reports;  

i. ongoing monitoring and remedial measures.  

Reason: To ensure a high-quality landscape scheme is maintained which will contribute 

to the setting of the development and the surrounding character and appearance of the 

area, biodiversity and the amenity of future occupants. 

29. No development shall commence until the access, including the footway and/or verge 

crossing shall be constructed and lines of sight of 4.5m by 114m and 4.5m by 62.5m 

provided in accordance with the approved plans. The lines of sight shown on the 

approved Site Plan shall be kept free of any obstruction exceeding 0.6m high above the 

adjacent carriageway and shall be subsequently maintained thereafter.  

Reason: To provide satisfactory access and in the interests of highways safety. 

30. No development shall commence until details including alignments, levels and materials 

of the internal roads, and the footway/cycleway connection to the B2070, as shown on 

drawing ITL15608-GA-001 REV H, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority. The development shall, thereafter, be implemented in full 

accordance with the agreed details.  

Reason: To ensure safe and suitable provision of sustainable transport connections 

within the site and to the B2070. 

31. Prior to the development being brought into use, a Delivery Management Plan (DMP) 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The DMP 

shall include delivery times, frequency and routing of delivery vehicles, measures to 
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minimise disturbance from activities associated with deliveries and/or waste collections 

to surrounding amenities during delivery times. Once approved, the DMP shall be 

implemented in full.  

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential properties. 

32. Prior to the development being brought into use, a Car Park Management Plan (CPMP) 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

CPMP shall, thereafter, be implemented in full accordance with the approved details.  

Reason: To manage the car parking areas and avoid highway safety issues. 

33. The parking and access arrangements on site shall be completed in full accordance with 

the approved Site Plan 369_P_302 W prior to the development being occupied and 

thereafter be used for such purposes at all times.  

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and amenities of the area. 

34. The development shall proceed in full accordance with the archaeological ‘Written 

Scheme of Investigation for Archaeological Evaluation’ (by AB Heritage, dated 

31.07.2023), as approved by the Local Planning Authority via discharge of condition 

application SDNP//23/03821/DCOND. 

Reason: To assess the extent, nature and date of any archaeological deposits that might 

be present and the impact of the development upon these heritage assets. 

35. The development shall be undertaken in full accordance with the Archaeological 

Evaluation (by AB Heritage, dated 18.12.2023), as approved by the Local Planning 

Authority via discharge of condition application SDNP/24/02012/DCOND.   

Reason: To mitigate the effect of the works associated with the development upon any 

heritage assets and to ensure that information regarding these heritage assets is 

preserved by record for future generations. 

36. The development shall proceed in full accordance with the Archaeological Evaluation 

(undertaken by AB Heritage, dated 18.12.2023), as approved by the Local Planning 

Authority via discharge of condition application SDNP/24/02012/DCOND. 

Reason: To ensure that opportunities are taken to capture evidence from the historic 

environment and to make this publicly available. 

37. No development approved by this planning permission shall commence until a 

remediation strategy to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site in 

respect of the development hereby permitted, has been submitted to, and approved in 

writing by, the Local Planning Authority. This strategy shall include the following 

components: 

A) Development to be undertaken in full accordance with the Preliminary 

Investigation Report (by 40 Soils Ltd, dated September 2023), as approved by the 

Local Planning Authority via a partial discharge of this condition in application 

SDNP/23/03821/DCOND.  

B)    A site investigation scheme, based on (A) to provide information for a detailed 

assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off-site. 

C)   The results of the site investigation and the detailed risk assessment referred to in 

(B) and, based on these, an options appraisal and remediation strategy giving full 

details of the remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken. 

D)   A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to 

demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy in (C) are 

complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant 

linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action.  

No changes to these components will take place without the written consent of the 

Local Planning Authority.  
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The development shall, thereafter, be implemented in full accordance with the agreed 

details.  

Reason: To ensure that the development does not contribute to and is not put at 

unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by unacceptable levels of water pollution. 

38. Prior to the development being brought into use, a verification report demonstrating 

the completion of works set out in the approved remediation strategy and the 

effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 

Local Planning Authority. The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring 

carried out in accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the 

site remediation criteria have been met.  

Reason: To ensure that the site does not pose any further risk to human health or the 

water environment by demonstrating that the requirements of the approved verification 

plan have been met and that remediation of the site is complete. 

39. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at 

the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority) shall be carried out until a remediation strategy detailing how this 

contamination will be dealt with has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 

Local Planning Authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.  

Reason: The above condition ensures that the development does not contribute to, and 

is not put at unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of 

water pollution from previously unidentified contamination sources at the development 

site. 

 

Mike Hughes 

Interim Director of Planning 

South Downs National Park Authority 

 

Contact Officer: Richard Ferguson 

Tel: 01730 819268 

Email: Richard.Ferguson@southdowns.gov.uk 

Appendices Appendix 1- Legislation and policies 

 Appendix 2 – Appeal Decision (29 March 2023) 

SDNPA Consultees Legal Services, Development Manager 

Background Documents: All planning application plans, supporting documents, and consultation and 

third party responses 

 SDNP/24/00588/CND | Variation of Condition Number(s): 2, 3, 4, 6, 14, 

and 33 on SDNP/21/06431/FUL (Approved Appeal 

APP/Y9507/W/22/3308885). | Land North of A3 Junction The Causeway 

Petersfield Hampshire (southdowns.gov.uk) 

 South Downs Local Plan (2014-33) 

 South Downs National Park Partnership Management Plan 

SDNPA Supplementary Planning Documents and Technical Advice Notes 
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	1.1 The site is located to the south of Petersfield and north-west of Buriton, within a surrounding landscape characterised by agricultural and pastoral land at the foot of the Downs.  It is a 2.6ha field which has been used for horse grazing and has ...
	1.2 From within the site there are views of Butser Hill and the Queen Elizabeth Country Park (QECP).  There are also views of the A3 through boundary vegetation and traffic is audible.  The site is also visible from Butser Hill, a designated Scheduled...
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	• A Phase II ground investigation necessary to confirm ground conditions present. (Officer note: this issue is to be addressed separately via an application to discharge condition 19.)
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	4.8 Drainage: Comments.
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	• Proposals do not appear to directly relate to the surface water drainage strategy, which is to be dealt with under condition 22.
	4.14 National Highways: No objection. Queries raised in respect to future discharge of conditions matters (Officer note: these queries relate to design details, ground conditions, drainage, to be addressed in conditions separate to this application.)
	• Design SPD (2022)
	• Sustainable Construction SPD (2020)
	• Parking for Residential and Non-Residential Development SPD (2021)
	• Biodiversity Net Gain Technical Advice Note (TAN)
	• Ecosystems Services TAN


